City of Peoria



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-308 Version: 1 Name: Stantec Contract for Rebuild

Type:ContractStatus:ApprovedFile created:9/27/2021In control:City CouncilOn agenda:10/12/2021Final action:10/12/2021

Title: Communication from the City Manager and Director of Community Development with a Request for

the Following:

A. APPROVE a CONTRACT with STANTEC CONSULTING, INC., for the Implementation of the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) Rebuild Shovel Ready Grant, in the Amount of \$950,000.00, at 3540-3600 SW. ADAMS STREET and S. LYDIA STREET (Parcel Identification Nos. 18-18-203-014, 18-19-203-005, 18-19-203-008, 18-19-203-023, 18-19-203-018), Formerly Known as the TABOR PROPERTY (Council District 1); and

B. ADOPT an ORDINANCE Amending the City of Peoria 2021 REVISED ANNUAL BUDGET, Relating to the Capital Fund, to Recognize the Receipt of Funds from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) - Rebuild Shovel Ready Grant and Corresponding Expenditures, in the Amount of \$950,000.00, and the Use of the Eagle View TIF Fund Balance, in the

Amount of \$150,000.00, for Non-Eligible Related Expenses.

Sponsors:

Indexes: Goal 1 - Financially Sound City, Goal 3 - Beautiful Peoria, Have an efficient government., Reinvest in

neighborhoods

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 13-21 RFP Scoring, 2. TMP-5157 Tabor Property BA, 3. 17887, 4. 21-308 Signed Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/12/2021	1	City Council	approved	Pass

ACTION REQUESTED:

Communication from the City Manager and Director of Community Development with a Request for the Following:

- A. APPROVE a CONTRACT with STANTEC CONSULTING, INC., for the Implementation of the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) Rebuild Shovel Ready Grant, in the Amount of \$950,000.00, at 3540-3600 SW. ADAMS STREET and S. LYDIA STREET (Parcel Identification Nos. 18-18-203-014, 18-19-203-005, 18-19-203-008, 18-19-203-023, 18-19-203-018), Formerly Known as the TABOR PROPERTY (Council District 1); and
- B. ADOPT an ORDINANCE Amending the City of Peoria 2021 REVISED ANNUAL BUDGET, Relating to the Capital Fund, to Recognize the Receipt of Funds from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) - Rebuild Shovel Ready Grant and Corresponding Expenditures, in the Amount of \$950,000.00, and the Use of the Eagle View TIF Fund Balance, in the Amount of \$150,000.00, for Non-Eligible Related Expenses.

BACKGROUND: In March of 2021, the Community Development Department was awarded \$950,000 for an Grant for the former Tabor Property, located at 3540-3600 SW. Adams Street and S. Lydia Street (Parcel Identification Nos. 18-18-203-014, 18-19-203-005, 18-19-203-008, 18-19-203-023, 18-19-203-018) from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity. This grant provides funding to upgrade the

File #: 21-308, Version: 1

existing building, demolish concrete pads and a dilapidated structure on the property, and construct a storm water retention system. The grant requires \$150,000 in additional funds which will be allocated from the Eagle View TIF for non-eligible related expenses and potential cost overages.

After the due diligence process, an executed grant agreement was received in August 2021 prompting the Community Development Department to release a Request For Proposals (RFP) for contractors qualified to carry out the grant requirements, including Project Planning, Site Work Management, and Grant Related Duties. We received a response from one firm.

The proposal was evaluated by a Community Development City staff member according to the following criteria:

- Key Personnel and Roles
- Firm Resources / Consultants
- Related Projects of Firm
- Related Projects of Key Personnel
- Experience with City of Peoria
- Grasp of Project Requirements
- Project Management
- References
- Cost of Service
- MBE/WBE Consultant

Stantec Consulting, Inc. was the sole proposal response. The full scoring sheet is attached to the item. Under this proposal, Stantec would carry out the requirements of the DCEO Rebuild Shovel Ready Grant in consultation with City Staff.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The 2021 Revised Annual Budget would be amended to reflect the grant funds and allocation of matching funds from the Eagle View TIF.

NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS: This rehabilitation will address neighborhood concerns about the current state of the property.

IMPACT IF APPROVED: Stantec, Inc would be selected as the consultant and carry out the required grant functions.

IMPACT IF DENIED: Stantec, Inc would not be selected as the consultant and carry out the required grant functions.

ALTERNATIVES: None identified at this time.

EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 03238-201231

WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL'S 2017 - 2032 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

- 1. Financially Sound City
- 2. Beautiful Peoria
- 3. Choose an item.

WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

File #: 21-308, Version: 1

- 1. Reinvest in neighborhoods.
- 2. Have an efficient government.
- 3. Choose an item.

DEPARTMENT: Community Development